## **BILL SUMMARY**

1<sup>st</sup> Session of the 59<sup>th</sup> Legislature

Bill No.: HB 3182 Version: FA1

**Request Number:** 

Author: Patzkowsky
Date: 3/5/2024
Impact: Please see previous summary of this measure

## **Research Analysis**

The floor amendment for HB 3182 corrects the membership of the five-member Emergency Drought Committee to include the Commissioner of Agriculture, rather than the Secretary of Agriculture. The amendment also adds *wildland fire response* to the list of activities eligible for the Emergency Drought Relief Fund.

HB 3182, as introduced, authorizes the ODAFF secretary to convene the Emergency Drought Committee when the secretary declares that emergency drought conditions exist. The measure also allows the committee to approve expenditures from the Emergency Drought Relief Fund, rather than the Governor.

Prepared By: Tricia Hines

## **Fiscal Analysis**

The measure is currently under review and impact information will be completed.

Prepared By: House Fiscal Staff

## **Other Considerations**

None.

© 2021 Oklahoma House of Representatives, see Copyright Notice at <a href="www.okhouse.gov">www.okhouse.gov</a>